
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 
2013 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
Michael White (Vice-Chairman) 

Beulah East (Labour Lead)  
Lindsay Bliss 
Neil Fyfe 

Raymond Graham 
Richard Mills 
Carol Melvin 
 

  
Published: 14 February 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=1407&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermitten
[...]
property portfolio, including property and asset acquisition and 

disposal, and capital programme; 
 
6. corporate finance, including:  

a. development of a medium term budget strategy; 
b. scrutiny of the Council’s management of its resources; 
c. reviewing the operation of the Council’s financial rules making proposals to the 

Cabinet and/or Council for their development 
 
7. the Council’s overall performance and corporate improvement work particularly in 

relation to the Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Corporate 
Assessment; 

 
8. economic development and single regeneration budget;  
 



 

9. the Local Strategic Partnership and Community Strategy;  
 

10. Local Area Agreement; 
 
11. community partnerships and the Council’s voluntary sector strategy; 
 
12. corporate aspects of diversity & equalities policy; 
 
13. Best Value; 
 
14. any other cross-cutting portfolios that might be created and any functions not 

included within the remit of the other Policy Overview Committees. 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of Meeting held on 6 February 2013 (Pages 1-4) 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm the items of business marked Part I will be considered in public and that 
the items marked Part II will be considered in private.   

5 Major Review - Community Cohesion (Pages 5-36) 

6 Work Programme (Pages 37-40) 

7 Forward Plan (Pages 41-50) 



Minutes 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Wednesday 6 February 2013 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Beulah East, Neil Fyfe, Raymond 
Graham, Kuldeep Lakhmana, Carol Melvin, Richard Mills and Michael White. 
 
Officers: 
Fran Beasley (Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Administration), Nancy 
Le Roux (Head of Corporate Finance), Gemma McNamara (Group Finance 
Manager), Ed Shaylor (Community Safety and Anti-Social Behaviour 
Investigations Service Manager) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager). 
 

29. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

30. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

31. BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR ADMINISTRATION & 
FINANCE SERVICES 2013/14 
 
The report set out the draft revenue budget and capital 
programme of the Administration and Finance Groups for 
2013/14, along with indicative projections for the following two 
years. 
 
Members were informed that the Council was looking to make 
significant savings of over £17m across the whole Council, with 
£1.051m of this from Administration and Finance Services. The 
savings proposals contained within the draft budget were being 
achieved through service efficiencies without impacting on the 
level of service provided. Reference was made to £843,000 of 
those proposals already implemented to ensure full year effect 
of savings in 2013/14. 
 
Reference was made to the increased income which had been 
generated from the Election and Registration Services Review 
and this was welcomed. 
 
The Chief Executive indicated that there had never been a 
more challenging time in which to plan the Council's finance, 
due to the level and complexity of the legislative programme, 
including the whole financing structure of local authorities, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



coupled with reductions in funding and the transition of new 
responsibilities to local government.  Nonetheless, Hillingdon 
was in a good financial position and the level of balances has 
ensured that the Council has the flexibility to respond to the 
present circumstances in a planned and rationale way.   
 
Discussion took place on the savings within the Groups and in 
particular the review of the Social Worker Development 
Programme and the Committee was informed that the Council 
was no longer giving bursaries but were investing in social 
workers development to enable the Council to get long term 
benefit. Reference was made to Graduate schemes which 
came with Government Grants and officers said they would 
investigate this and reply to Members. 
 
Members congratulated officers for the work which had been 
carried out in the preparation of the budget and recognised the 
sound financial management which existed at Hillingdon; 
sound financial management which was the envy of other 
Councils. 
 
Despite the financial difficulties that all local authorities were 
experiencing, reference was made to the huge capital 
programme of this Council which included investment on 
Primary Schools and Libraries. 
 
Members noted the £230k contingency which had been held to 
make up the shortfall in income from schools for payroll 
services and the Committee was informed that this had now 
been included in the budget to provide a permanent solution. 
 
Budget Comments from other Policy Overview 
Committees 
 
The Committee considered and agreed that the comments 
from this Committee and the Council’s other Policy Overview 
Committees on the Budget proposals be submitted to the 
Cabinet meeting on 14 February 2013. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the budget projections contained in the report be 
noted. 

 
2.  That the comments made on the combined budget 

proposals put forward by the Administration and 
Finance Groups, be forwarded to the Cabinet meeting 
on 14 February, together with all the other Policy 
Overview Comments on their respective service areas.        

  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

Page 2



32. MAJOR REVIEW  - COMMUNITY COHESION  
 
The Committee agreed to defer consideration of this item to 
enable the Corporate Head of Communications to attend the 
next meeting to help the Committee finalise its review.    
 

 

33. CONSIDERATION OF NEXT REVIEW TOPIC – POLICING 
 
The Council’s Anti Social Behaviour & Investigations Service 
Manager attended the meeting and provided Members with 
options for potential review topics relating to Policing. 
 
Reference was made to School Police Officers that were 
assigned to schools in the Borough and the Committee 
expressed an interest in finding out more about this partnership 
and what the School Police Officers role was. It was agreed 
that this would be single meeting review to enable Members to 
gain an understanding about the role of these Police Officers 
and the difference they were making in terms of reducing crime 
and anti-social behaviour. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Council, working in 
partnership with the Police, funded both Police Officers and 
equipment (CCTV vehicle) and the Committee agreed that this 
would be their next major review. The Committee would want 
to know what equipment the Council funded, was it effective, 
what influence, if any, did the Council have on its deployment. 
 
Members also asked that the scope of the review should also 
include looking at the impact the free burglar alarms to the over 
65s as had on crime levels within the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.   That the information provided by Council’s Anti Social 
Behaviour & Investigations Service Manager be noted 

 
2.  That a single meeting review take place on the role of 

School Police Officers and their success in reducing 
crime and anti-social behaviour in schools. 

        
3.   That this Committee’s next major review be on the 

equipment this Council funds for the Police to use within 
the Borough, and the effectiveness of it. 

 
4.   That officers prepare a draft scoping report for Members  

to discuss at their meeting on 28 March 2013. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ed Shaylor / 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
 
 
 
 
Ed Shaylor / 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

34. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted.  

 

 
 
 

Page 3



35. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted. 
 

 

 Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 8.55pm 
Next meeting: 26 February 2013 at 7.30pm       

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  
  

Page 4



 
Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee – 26 February 

2013 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

MAJOR REVIEW – COMMUNITY COHESION – FINAL WITNESS SESSION 
AND CONSIDERATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE REVIEW  
  
     

      Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed  
Telephone: 01895 250833 

REASON FOR ITEM   
  
To hear from the Corporate Head of Communication as part of the 
Committee’s major review into Community Cohesion and to receive a draft of 
the review’s final report 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  

1. Question the Corporate Head of Communications as part of the review. 
 

2. With the guidance of officers to suggest recommendations for the 
review and any other changes, amendment or additions to the final 
report.  
 

 
INFORMATION  
 
1.   This is the final witness session for the Committee’s review into 

Community Cohesion and in particular how Council’s services were 
accessed by all individuals of all backgrounds and groups and sections of 
the community. At the meeting of the Committee held on 13 November 
2012 Members heard from the Chair of Hillingdon’s Inter Faith Network 
and a representative from the Afghan’s Women’s Group on their 
perception of how were Council’s services communicated to groups in the 
Borough.  

 
2.  In addition the Committee received a written report from the Corporate 

Head of Communications which provided details of how the Council was 
communicating effectively with all the Borough’s communities, helping to 
ensure integration and cohesion (Appendix 1).   

 
3. Discussion took place on how the Council’s services were communicated 

and the Committee requested further advice on how this could be 
improved. A suggestion was made for the Council to provide information 
for groups to produce their own newsletters which would include 
information on Council services which would be readily available. This 
information needed to be timely and include advanced warning of events 
and activities.  

 
4.   Members agreed that the challenge was getting messages across to those 

groups and people who did not normally engage with public authorities. 
The Council’s website and Hillingdon People provided good opportunities 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 
Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee – 26 February 

2013 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

for the Council to reach out to all people and to promote greater integration 
and interaction of all individuals. However, the Committee wished to hear 
from Corporate Communications on other possible means of enabling 
communities to find out about Council services.    

   
Witnesses 
 
5. John Seekings, the Council’s Corporate Head of Communications has 

been invited to attend this meeting to help the Committee with its review.  
 
6.   Members will also be asked to give consideration to the recommendations 

of the review. To assist Members, a draft copy of the review’s final report 
is attached to this report. The final report includes all the details of the 
evidence received to date and themes which Members could consider with 
regard to possible recommendations. 

   
PAPERS WITH THE REPORT 
 
Written report from the Corporate Head of Communications (Appendix 1) 
Draft Final Report (Appendix 2) 
 

Page 6



APPENDIX 1 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  26 February 2013 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

WRITTEN EVIDENCE TO THE CORPORATE SERVICES POC REVIEW OF 
COMMUNITY COHESION FROM THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE 
COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
Introduction 
 
The Committee has asked that Corporate Communications provide 
information on two areas: 
 
1.  How Corporate Communications promotes services to all residents in the 
borough 
2. How Corporate Communications is keeping hard to reach groups informed 
to help promote integration and cohesion 
 
1. Communicating with residents 
 
Corporate Communications role is to help increase public and other 
stakeholder understanding of the services and policies of the Council.  This is 
done in three key ways: 
 
Core activities - including media relations, publications (such as Hillingdon 
People), corporate branding, marketing (leaflets, posters and displays) and 
digital media. 
 
Campaigns – these are linked to key service priorities and range from fully 
integrated campaigns (which includes some or all of the above) to event-
based or public information campaigns.  
 
Consultation and engagement – to help us understand current residents’ 
views, satisfaction levels and thinking on specific policy issues or services. 
 Examples include the annual residents’ survey or the recent consultation on 
changes to council tax benefits. 
 
2. Engaging with hard to reach groups 
 
We work hard to ensure we are communicating effectively with all our 
communities, helping to ensure integration and cohesion.  Below are some 
examples of how we are engaging with individuals from different backgrounds 
and hard to reach groups, either through our day-to-day activities or targeted 
projects. 
 
Hillingdon People 
Our residents’ magazine is published six times a year and distributed door-to-
door to all of the borough’s 113,000 households as well as libraries, leisure 
centres, nursing homes and public buildings to ensure everyone in the 
borough is kept well informed about the council’s services.    
 
Large print and audio versions are also produced and delivered to residents 
requesting these services.  For those that would prefer to read HP online we 

Page 7



APPENDIX 1 

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  26 February 2013 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

publish a PDF and digital version.  We use plain English and adhere to Royal 
National Institute of Blind People guidelines to ensure wide accessibility. 
 Finally, each edition carries a contacts list for key council services so that 
residents have a ready reference for information. 
 
Web and digital media 
We have recently overhauled the website with improved design, navigation, 
functionality and content to deliver a first class customer service.  The site is 
DDA (Disability Discrimination Act) and Equality Act 2010 compliant and 
meets the accessibility guidelines issued by the Worldwide Web Consortium. 
 
Over 40,000 residents are registered to report or request information online, 
which is a sizeable proportion of our population. In rolling out the self-service 
option we have been monitoring take up from across communities and it 
reflects the profile of the borough well.  To further improve accessibility a 
mobile version of the website will be launched at the end of November.  We 
also have a Young Hillingdon version of the website, and get the Youth 
Council involved in making decisions for the site.  
 
Residents of all ages follow the council using social media such as Facebook, 
Twitter and YouTube, which we use to explain, warn and inform – as well as 
encourage residents to get involved in consultations. 
 
Campaigns and marketing 
We produce a wide range of marketing materials including posters and 
leaflets for services and events for older people and those with disabilities. 
We support programmes for younger people such as FIESTA and the Kids in 
Care Awards and extensive campaigns for fostering and adoption to support 
children in need. 
 
The majority of our priority one campaigns are aimed at all residents and care 
is taken to ensure inclusion regardless of age, social background, gender, 
disability, ethnicity and sexuality. Recent examples include the council’s anti-
social behaviour (ASB) campaign which had the potential to unfairl
[...]
rated 
society, where everyone can play a full part in local and national life. Where 
people from different backgrounds treat each other with respect and 
contribute together. : “integration is achieved when neighbourhoods, families 
and individuals come together on issues which matter to them” 
 
The strategy has outlined the key factors for integration as: 
 
Common Ground : a clear sense of shared aspirations and values which 
focus on what we have in common rather than our difference. 
 
Responsibility: a strong sense of our mutual commitments and obligations, 
which bring personal and social responsibility 
 
Social mobility: people able to realise their potential to get on in life 
 
Participation and empowerment: people of all backgrounds have the 
opportunities to take part, be heard and take decisions in local and national 
life. 
 
Tackling intolerance and extremism: a robust response to threats, whether 
discrimination, extremism or disorder that deepen division and increase 
tensions. 
 
The Government highlight the link between community cohesion and 
integration, but issues relating to inequality and individuals experience are 
also important in enabling positive interaction and relationships in 
communities. 
 
Key Issues of the review 
 
The review initially started off with the aim of examining how Council services 
were working in order to mitigate against the community cohesion risk factors 
and building upon the positives that underpinned resilience in communities. 

Page 20



 

 
Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
 
Draft Final Report on the Community Cohesion review 

 
 
 

9 

However Members agreed that the review would focus on how the Council 
could reach out to more individuals of all backgrounds, particularly those 
groups and sections of the community who were difficult to engage with. The 
review was particularly interested in how the Council communicated what was 
available to the community, beyond the pro
[...]
:  

• Strategic and policy lead on community cohesion and integration   
• Advice and guidance on community cohesion across the Council 
• Advice, guidance and support to external partners 
• A community engagement and community development role in relation 
to community cohesion and integration 

 
A summary of some of the many activities that the Stronger Communities 
Officer was involved in were provided and these included: 
 

• Developing and Managing the Strong and Active Communities 
partnership and supporting partners in delivering the action plan 

• Supporting partners in the delivery of community cohesion and 
integration related projects which Included English for Speakers of 
other languages (ESOL), Hayes Carnival, Junior Citizens, Hayes and 
West Drayton and Yiewsley community engagement programmes, 
Peabody estate multi-agency partnership, Schools community 
cohesion partnership 

• Supporting Hillingdon’s Inter Faith Network in developing its activities 
• Supporting Women in the Community Network in developing its 
activities 

• Supporting the Hillingdon Traveller Forum 
• Support local Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) community 
organisations 

• Working in partnership with the police to monitor and co-ordinate 
appropriate response on matters relating to community tensions and 
preventing violent extremism in the borough 

Page 22



 

 
Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
 
Draft Final Report on the Community Cohesion review 

 
 
 

11 

 
EVIDENCE & ENQUIRY 
 
For the witness sessions meetings were held on 18 September 2012, 16 
October 2012, 13 November 2012 and 6 February 2013. The Committee 
received evidence from: 
 
Fiona Gibbs – Stronger Communities Officer 
Carole Jones – Chair of Strong and Active Communities Partnership 
Lisa Dancer  - Curriculum and Quality Manager for Adult Learning 
Debbie Hunn - Curriculum and Quality Manager for Adult Learning 
Howard Griffin - Sports Development Officer - Sports
[...]
th disabilities, activities for the over 
50s, activities for families which included grandparents which were 
examples of the service reaching out to all sectors of the community  

• At the Botwell Leisure Centre a mum’s fitness session took place 
straight after the school run and was targeted at those women who 
did not usually attend gym or fitness sessions. 

• The Council provided free swimming for the over 50s which attracted 
large numbers 

• There was a Leisure Link scheme which was linked to the Hillingdon 
First Card and provided discounts for leisure and sports facilities for 
people on benefits 

• Health links were made with the NHS, GPs and doctor’s surgeries and 
organisations such as Parkinson’s UK  

• In relation to the Disablement Association Hillingdon, day time 
activities took place in community facilities 

• Social network media was used such as Facebook, text messaging to 
promote benefits of sports and leisure 

 
The evidence received from the Council’s Residents Services was very 
encouraging and positive and indicated that the Council did encourage all 
people and groups within the Borough to access its services not just through 
formal written communication and promotion but the importance of face to 
face interaction and encouragement and building of relationships between 
services and the wider community. However, the Committee agreed that the 
challenge was getting messages across to those people who did not normally 
engage with public authorities.  
 
THEME: A great deal of work was carried out by Council’s services and 
there were many success stories.  
The importance of building relationships and interacting face to face 
with residents is key to sustaining engagement, particularly with those 
groups who are less likely to access services through other means. 
There is an opportunity for services to learn from each other what works 
and also to widen engagement through promoting more widely services 
from across the whole cou
[...]
es & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
 
Draft Final Report on the Community Cohesion review 

 
 
 

21 

THEME: The Council through its Strong and Active Communities 
Partnership work had the links of communication to a large number of 
community groups and their lead representatives. Greater information 
could be disseminated through these representatives, centrally from the 
Council, to enable up to date information on Council services and 
events to be communicated to a wider audience. This could further 
enhance community cohesion and the integration and participation of 
people who would not usually be aware of what the Council offers. 
 
Corporate Communications and Communicating with residents 
 
The Council’s website and Hillingdon People provided good opportunities for 
the Council to reach out to all people and to promote greater integration and 
interaction of all individuals.  
 
The Committee was informed that Corporate Communications role is to help 
increase public and other stakeholder understanding of the services and 
policies of the Council.  This is done in three key ways: 
 
Core activities - including media relations, publications (such as Hillingdon 
People), corporate branding, marketing (leaflets, posters and displays) and 
digital media. 
 
Campaigns – these are linked to key service priorities and range from fully 
integrated campaigns (which includes some or all of the above) to event-
based or public information campaigns.  
 
Consultation and engagement – to help the Council understand current 
residents’ views, satisfaction levels and thinking on specific policy issues or 
services.  Examples include the annual residents’ survey or the recent 
consultation on changes to council tax benefits. 
 
Engaging with all individuals and residents 
 
The Council works hard to ensure that it communicates effectively with all  
communities, helping to ensure integration and cohesion.  Below are some 
examples of how the Council is engaging with individuals from different 
backgrounds and hard to reach groups, either through the Council’s day-to-
day activities or targeted projects. 
 
Hillingdon People 
 
The residents’ magazine is published six times a year and distributed door-to-
door to all of the Borough’s 113,000 households as well as libraries, leisure 
centres, nursing homes and public buildings to ensure everyone in the 
borough is kept well informed about the Council’s services.    

Page 33



 

 
Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
 
Draft Final Report on the Community Cohesion review 

 
 
 

22 

 
Large print and audio versions are also produced and delivered to residents 
requesting these services.  For those that would prefer to read HP online we 
publish a PDF and digital version.  We use plain English and adhere to Royal 
National Institute of Blind People guidelines to ensure wide accessibility. 
 Finally, each edition carries a contacts list for key Council services so that 
residents have a ready reference for information. 
 
Web and digital media 
 
The Council’s public website has been overhauled with improved design, 
navigation, functionality and content to deliver a first class customer service. 
 The site is DDA (Disability Discrimination Act) and Equality Act 2010 
compliant and meets the accessibility guidelines issued by the Worldwide 
Web Consortium. 
 
Over 40,000 residents are registered to report or request information online, 
which is a sizeable proportion of the Borough’s population. In rolling out the 
self-service option the Council have been monitoring take up from across 
communities and it reflects the profile of the Borough well.   
 
To further improve accessibility a mobile version of the website was launched 
at the end of November 2012.  There is also a Young Hillingdon version of the 
website, and the Youth Council of the Borough get involved in making 
decisions for the site.  
 
Residents of all ages follow the Council using
[...]
                            Page 6 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 48



Ref Decision Further information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em

b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct
 f
o
r 

fu
rt
h
er
 

in
fo
rm
at
io
n

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n
 

o
n
 t
h
e 

d
ec
is
io
n

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

P
ri
va
te
 

d
ec
is
io
n
?

Council Departments:    RS = Residents Services     SC&H =Social Care & Health      AD = Administration Directorate      FD= Finance Directorate

SI Voluntary Sector 
Leases Report 

Regular report on discounted leases to voluntary 
sector organisations that benefit residents and the 
wider community

All Cllr 
Jonathan 
Bianco

RS - Michael 
Patterson

Private 
(3)

Cabinet meeting - 23 May 2013

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 7 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting held on 6 February 2013
	5 Major Review - Community Cohesion
	Appendix 1 Comms evidence
	Appendix 2 - Draft final report

	6 Work Programme
	7 Forward Plan
	FP




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Tuesday, 26 February 2013 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Lindsay Bliss, Wayne Bridge, Raymond 
Graham, Phoday Jarjussey,  Carol Melvin and Richard Mills. 
 
Officers: 
Fiona Gibbs (Stronger Communities Officer), John Seekings (Head of Corporate 
Communications) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

36. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

37. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

38. MAJOR REVIEW  - COMMUNITY COHESION  - FINAL 
WITNESS SESSION AND CONSIDERATION OF 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE REVIEW  
 
Members were reminded that this was the final witness session 
for the Committee’s review into Community Cohesion which 
was investigating how Council services were accessed by all 
individuals of all backgrounds and groups and sections of the 
community.  
 
At the meeting of the Committee held on 13 November 2012 
Members were provided with a written report from the Head of 
Corporate Communications which provided details of how the 
Council was communicating with the Borough’s communities in 
helping to ensure integration and cohesion.   
 
The Head of Corporate Communications attended the meeting 
and provided the review with additional information in support 
of his written contribution. Points made were: 
 

• The Council was very good at communicating with its 
residents with a high informed rate of 70% 

• Hillingdon People, the Council’s residents’ magazine 
was published six times a year and distributed door-to-
door to all of the Borough’s 113,000 households as well 
as libraries, leisure centres, nursing homes and public 
buildings to ensure everyone in the Borough was kept 

Action: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

well informed about the Council’s services.    
 

• The Council’s website had recently been overhauled 
with an improved design, navigation, functionality and 
content which delivered a first class customer service. 

• Over 40,000 of residents of the Borough were 
registered to report or request information online. This 
represented a sizeable proportion of the Borough’s 
population and compared favourably with other London 
Boroughs.  

• Monitoring had taken place on the self service option 
on the website and take up reflected the profile of the 
Borough well.  

• To further improve accessibility a mobile version of the 
website would be launched at the end of November.  

• There was a Young Hillingdon version of the website, 
and the Youth Council was involved in making 
decisions for the site. Members asked for usage figures 
on the Young Hillingdon website 

• Reference was made to the positive messages which 
came out of the Hillingdon Survey. The Committee 
asked about user surveys and whether Council 
services such as libraries and leisure services 
conducted them. Subject to clarification on this, 
Members suggested that this could be a 
recommendation of the review. 

• Members were informed that good and positive 
messages regarding community cohesion needed to be 
publicised. 

• Research and intelligence was important to understand 
what information people wanted.  

• With regard to accessing those groups or individuals 
who were difficult to engage and interact with, schools 
were the best means of disseminating information 
through. Hillingdon was already doing some great work 
in this respect which had been highlighted at the first 
witness session of the review. 

• Reference was made to those Council officers who did 
communicate “face to face” with different groups of the 
community and the Head of Corporate 
Communications suggested that a support and 
guidance fact sheet could be produced which would 
provide useful tips on good communication. 

• Council services could be communicated though the 
Council’s partners i.e Health Centres, GPs surgeries, 
supermarkets. 

• Whilst understanding that not every individual in the 
Borough had access to the Internet, it would be useful 
if the Borough’s libraries could consider having the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

Council’s public website homepage as a default page o 
some of the library PCs. 

• Creativity and innovation was needed such as the use 
of Facebook, twitter and other social network media to 
get the messages of Council services out. 

• Reference was made to the work which the Mayor of 
the Council did throughout the Borough, visiting many 
communities and representing the Council. 
Consideration could be given to creating a “Blog” for 
the Mayor which would provide details of the many 
wide ranging activities and events which the Mayor 
attended, and give residents to interact and find out 
more about the Borough. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.   That the information provided by Council’s Head of 
Corporate Communications be noted 

 
2.  That officers in consultation with the Chairman of the 

Committee agree the final recommendations of the 
review, to enable the final report to be submitted to 
Cabinet. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed / 
Fiona Gibbs / 
John 
Seekings 

39. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted.  

 

 
 
 

40. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted.  
 

 

 Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 8.25pm 
Next meeting: 28 March 2013 at 7.30pm       

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  

 


